
Welcome!
Capital Projects Oversight Committee

Meeting 2
June 17, 2025 



Land Acknowledgement
We acknowledge that we are on the Indigenous Land of Coast Salish 
peoples who have reserved treaty rights to this land, specifically the 

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe and Duwamish. We thank these caretakers of 
this land who have lived and continue to live here since time 

immemorial.



• Welcome and Introductions
• Revisit Purpose & Scope of the Committee
• Review Homework
• Table Exercise – Levy 2022 Projects
• Current Projects - Status Updates
• Construction Market Update
• New High School Update
• Questions / Comments / Suggestions
• District Updates
• Wrap-up and Next Steps

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 3

Agenda



Welcome! Thank You Again for 
Your Participation

• Getting Comfortable
‒ Restrooms
‒ Snacks
‒ Water

• School District Staff Introductions

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 4



The Issaquah School District Capital Projects Oversight
Committee (CPOC) is established to ensure the
responsible management of bond and levy funds
approved by voters. The committee’s role is to review
expenditures, monitor project progress, and ensure
compliance with the approved bond and levy
requirements. The CPOC will serve as a transparent
accountability measure, providing assurance to the
community that bond and levy funds for capital
projects are being managed effectively and in
accordance with district objectives.

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 5

Purpose and Scope of the Committee



Project Review:  
2201 Holly Street ELC Playground

• Project Status: Complete

• Project Schedule:  Completed on time

• Project Budget:  Final cost came in lower
than the estimated project budget

• Unused funds went into the Project 
Reserve, which helps supplement other 
projects within the scope of the 2022 Levy

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 6

Review Homework



Project Review:  
2203 Creek Bank Repairs

• Project Status: Substantially Complete

• Project Schedule:  Project is complete except 
for paperwork with FEMA

• Project Budget:  Final cost came in higher than 
the estimated project budget

• Overage funds come from the Project Reserve

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 7

Review Homework (continued)



One of the committee members posed some great questions related to project 2203 
Creek Bank Repairs. See questions below:

1. What is the explanation for the over 700-day delay in the Design Phase?

2. What were the change orders for?

3. Were the change orders the reason for the $300,000 increase in the budget?
• If so, was the increased cost due to delays or changes in scope?

4. More detail about the time delays and increase in cost would be very helpful to future PMs dealing 
with similar projects. It would suggest whether or not to look for greater detail.

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 8

Review Homework (continued)



1. 2202  Roof Repairs/Replacements – District Wide
2. 2204  Portables – District Wide
3. 2205  ADA Accommodations – District Wide
4. 2206  Drinking Water Lead Testing / Remediation – District Wide
5. 2207  HB-1257 / Clean Buildings Standards
6. 2208  HVAC Repairs/Replacements – District Wide
7. 2209  Student Furniture – District Wide
8. 2210  Safety & Security – District Wide

* 2211  Food Service – District Wide (1-pager project status report be created
and will be available on the website with the April update)

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 9

Table Exercise - Remaining 2022 Levy Projects



Budget Status Reports (BSR)
• Available on Finance and Budget Page

Construction / Capital Projects Website
• Individual Levy Status Reports
• One-Pagers
• Additional Project Information

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 10

Current Status Information

https://www.isd411.org/about-us/departments/finance
https://www.isd411.org/about-us/departments/capital-projects


June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 11

Current 2022 Critical Repairs Levy Projects Status

*Critical Repairs Project Status Reports Available on the Construction Page

https://www.isd411.org/about-us/departments/capital-projects


June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 12

Construction Market Update
• Seattle area construction opportunities remain limited across most 

market sectors resulting in an aggressive subcontractor bidding 
market and some K-12 projects coming in 6% to 8% below bid day 
estimates.

• Conversely, material prices continue to escalate, further complicated 
by on-again/off-again tariffs, with the more significant impacts hitting 
steel and aluminum.

• With labor rate increases continuing and with the material volatility, 
the projection for escalation is running in the 4% to 6% range.



June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 13

Construction Market Update (continued)

• Bottom line: Limited construction opportunities are 
creating a hungry subcontractor market across all trades, 
and to date it has mitigated tariff volatility on select 
materials. How the remainder of the tariff rollout will 
develop remains to be seen, but as worries continue and 
project funding remains frozen, an aggressive subcontractor 
market will continue.



• The project is being constructed using available 
funds - $146,000,000

• The process of making revisions to the existing 
project continues

• Initial meetings with the City of Issaquah have 
begun

• Community engagement and programming 
discussions – Fall 2025

• Target construction start date remains March 1, 
2026

• Expected opening date of the school remains 
August 2027

New High School Update

14



Questions?

Comments?

Suggestions?

June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 15



June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 16

Back-To-School Resource Fair
• Wednesday, August 13, 10:00 a.m. - 8:00 p.m. @ Clark Elementary School

First Day of School
• Thursday, August 28 (1 – 12); Wednesday, September 3 (Kindergarten)

Engagement Opportunities
• Become a volunteer, join PTSA, donate to ISF  
• Attend board meetings, town halls, athletic events and performances

February 2026 Replacement Levies – approximately 16% of the ISD Budget
• Committee interest survey opens soon
• Educational Programs and Operations Levy (EP&O)
• Capital  Levy, Critical Repairs, Technology
• Transportation Levy

District Updates



June 17, 2025 | Meeting 2 | Slide 17

Look for email communications and continue to review:
• Monthly Budget Status Reports
• Capital Projects Website

Upcoming meeting
• Tuesday, September 16, 2025: Fiscal Year End Meeting

Future meetings
• Tuesday, December 16, 2025: Regular Status Meeting
• Tuesday, March 17, 2026: Regular Status Meeting
• Tuesday, September 15, 2026: Fiscal Year End Meeting

Please reach out to ISD Committee Staff with questions.

Meeting Wrap-up & Next Steps



THANK
YOU!


	Welcome!
	Land Acknowledgement
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	THANK�YOU!

